%

Ve

\
N CITY OF

YORK ‘

COUNCIL

Notice of a public meeting of

Area Planning Sub-Committee

To: Councillors Hollyer (Chair), Crawshaw (Vice-Chair),
Cullwick, Fisher, Galvin, Craghill, Melly, Orrell, Waudby,
Webb and Perrett

Date: Wednesday, 25 November 2020

Time: 4.30 pm

Venue: Remote Meeting

AGENDA

1. Declarations of Interest

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare:
e any personal interests not included on the Register of
Interests
e any prejudicial interests or
e any disclosable pecuniary interests
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda.

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)
To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the Area
Planning Sub-Committee held on 11 November 2020.

3. Public Participation

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee.

Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to
2 working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the
management of public participation at remote meetings. The
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Monday, 23
November 2020.

www.york.gov.uk



b)

To register to speak please visit
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online
registration form. If you have any questions about the
registration form or the meeting, please contact the relevant
Democracy Officer, on the details at the foot of the agenda.

Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings

Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote
public meeting will be webcast including any registered public
speakers who have given their permission. The remote public
meeting can be viewed live and on demand at
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.

During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy ) for more information on
meetings and decisions.

Plans List
To determine the following planning applications:

Telecommunications Mast Park Inn North (Pages 7 - 28)
Street, [20/01031/FUL]

This application seeks permission for the upgrade of existing
rooftop telecommunications equipment including ancillary works
[Micklegate]

44 Tranby Avenue Osbaldwick York YO10 (Pages 29 - 46)
3NJ [20/00338/FUL]

This application seeks permission for the erection of a two storey
extension to the side of a two storey detached dwelling.
[Osbaldwick]

Land Lying to the North Of Kimberlow (Pages 47 - 92)
Lane Heslington, York, [20/00532/REMM]

This reserved matters application seeks permission for the
erection of a children's nursery with associated vehicle drop off
and landscaping following outline permission 20/01270/OUT for
a new university campus. [Heslington Parish Council]


http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy

d)

5.

The Tile Company Unit 2 Kettlestring (Pages 93 - 118)
Lane, York YO30 4XF [20/00148/FULM]

This application seeks permission for the erection of eight units
for light industry or general industry or storage/distribution or
storage/distribution with ancillary trade counter use (use classes
B1(c), B2, B8); erection of one unit for the use of motor vehicle
repairs or light industry or general industry or storage/distribution
or storage/distribution with ancillary trade counter use (use
classes B1(c), B2, B8); erection of substation; and associated
car parking and landscaping following demolition of Unit 2
Kettlestring Lane and Unit 1 Lysander Close.

[Rawcliffe And Clifton Without]

Urgent Business
Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the
Local Government Act 1972.

Democracy Officer:

Chris Elliott
e Telephone — (01904) 553631

Email christopher.elliott@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:

Registering to speak

Business of the meeting

Any special arrangements

Copies of reports and

For receiving reports in other formats

Contact details are set out above.



mailto:your.name@york.gov.uk

This information can be provided in your own language.
EPEAEMNESRHEEREIESS (cantonese)
\2 S AT oo ST (I (TS AR | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze by¢ dostarczona w twoim

wiasnym jezyku. (Palish)

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)
G e U G < T A (Ura)
T (01904) 551550




Page 1 Agenda Item 2

City of York Council Committee Minutes
Meeting Area Planning Sub-Committee
Date 11 November 2020

Present Councillors Hollyer (Chair), Crawshaw (Vice-

Chair), Cullwick, Fisher, Galvin, Kilbane (as
substitute) Craghill, Melly, Orrell, Waudby
and Perrett

Apologies Councillor Webb

25.

26.

27.

28.

Declarations of Interest

Members were invited to declare, at this point in the meeting,
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests,
any prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests
that they might have in the business on the agenda.

ClIr Fisher declared a non-prejudicial, non-pecuniary interest in
Agenda item 5) Barnitts, 28A Colliergate [19/02753/FULM] and
[19/02754/LBC] in that he was friends with a member of the St
Andrews Residents’ Association, which had objected to the
scheme. He confirmed that his friend had not expressed a view
on this application.

Minutes

Resolved: That the minutes of the Area Planning Sub-
Committee meeting held on 15 October 2020 be
approved and then signed by the Chair at a later
date.

Public Participation

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general
issues within the remit of the Sub-Committee.

Plans List

Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant

Director, Planning and Public Protection, relating to the following
planning applications, outlining the proposals and relevant



29.

Page 2

policy considerations and s
[...]
lectronic communications should be
supported by the necessary evidence and for applications involving additions to a
mast or base station this includes a statement that self-certifies that the cumulative
exposure, when operational will not exceed International Commission guidelines on
non-ionising radiation protection. The application is supported by an ICNIRP
certificate confirming that the site is within the ICNIRP guidelines and the applicant
has also provided a statement that confirms that all technologies existing and
proposed have been captured as part of the ICNIRP assessment of the site.

5.22 The application is therefore considered to be in full compliance with the
requirements of the ICNIRP Public Exposure Guidelines on radio frequency. As
such, it is deemed acceptable in terms of health-related issues. NPPF para.116
states that local planning authorities must determine applications on planning
grounds only and should not set health safeguards different from the International
Commission guidelines for public exposure.

6.0 CONCLUSION

6.1 The Park Inn Hotel is an existing site for telecommunications equipment, which
provides 3 existing antennas. It is acknowledged that the proposals to upgrade the
equipment to provide 5G coverage will result in a greater level of visual impact; the
numbers of antennas to be provided will increase to 6 (with one antenna contained
within the aperture casing), increase the bulkiness of the equipment as well as these
being taller structures than those in situ on the building. Whilst the equipment would
still be visible, they are designed in a way to be less visually intrusive within views.
Careful consideration has been given to the statutory duties with regard to
designated heritage assets. Whilst the proposal would result in harm to the
designated heritage assets, this harm is assessed as being less than substantial.
The application has demonstrated that there are public benefits of the proposal,
notably compliance with Section 10 of the National Planning Policy Framework,
which supports high quality communications and which further supports social and



Page 15

economic objectives which are considered to outweigh the less than substantial
harm identified to heritage assets.

6.2 The application satisfies the requirements of the ICNIRP Public Exposure
Guidelines on radio frequency and NPPF paragraph 116.

6.3 It is considered that the proposed scheme would not have an adverse impact
that would significantly and demonstrably outweigh its benefits when assessed
against the policies in the NPPF taken as a whole, taking into account the details of
the scheme and any material planning considerations. It is considered that the
NPPF and policies C1, D1, D4 and D5 of the Publication Draft Local Plan (2018)
and GP1, GP18, GP20 and HE3 of the Development Control Local Plan (2005) are
satisfied

7.0 RECOMMENDATION: Approve
1 TIME2 Development start within three years

2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following plans:-

701804 _YORO033 96150 Y0O0262 MO002 Rev C 215 Max Configuration Site Plan

701804 _YORO033 96150 Y0O0262 MO002 Rev C 265 Max Configuration Elevation A
701804 _YORO033 96150 Y0O0262_ MO002 Rev C 266 Max Configuration Elevation B
701804 _YORO033 96150 Y00262_ MO002 Rev C 267 Max Configuration Elevation C
701804 _YORO033 96150 Y00262_ MO002 Rev C 268 Max Configuration Elevation D

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority.

3 On completion of the works the existing telecommunication antenna and any
ancillary equipment shall be removed from site in accordance with the submitted
plans.

Reason: In order to reduce the amount of unnecessary equipment to the site in the
interests of the character of the conservation area

4 All new telecommunications equipment shall be painted light grey.

Reason: In the interest of visual amenity and to preserve the 
[...]
potentially be
used as bedrooms subject to the limitation of the use class.

5.14 The 2017 change of use report referenced the “long front drive, which could
easily accommodate 3.no vehicles” and the unrestricted off-road parking on both

Tranby Avenue and Baysdale Avenue. The proposal would retain 2 car parking
Application Reference Number: 20/00338/FUL Item No:

Page 6 of 8



Page 35

spaces on site. Car parking standards set a maximum of 3 spaces for a 6 bed
HMO. It is not considered that the proposed extension would unacceptably reduce
the available space for car parking that currently exists at the site, however a
condition is recommended to require the submission of details demonstrating the
provision of an additional car parking space. Adequate space is available for refuse
storage and cycle storage. It should be noted that separate planning permission
would have to be sought for a change of use from Class C4 to Sui Generis, should
the applicant intend for the occupancy of the dwelling to exceed the maximum
threshold for a C4 HMO’ (7 or more people).

6.0 CONCLUSION

6.1 The proposal is considered to be acceptable in terms of its impact on the
streetscene and residential amenity. It would comply with National Planning Policy
Framework (2019), policies D1 and D11 of the City of York Publication Draft Local
Plan 2018, policies GP1 and H7 of the 2005 City of York Draft Local Plan, and
advice contained within Supplementary Planning Document 'House Extensions and
Alterations' (Dec. 2012).

7.0 RECOMMENDATION: Householder Approval
1 TIME2 Development start within three years

2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following plans:-

Drawing No. Tranby EL5 (Received 30th October 2020) - Proposed Elevations &
Floor Plans

Drawing No. Tranby BL4 (Received 17th July 2020) - Block Plan

Drawing No. Tranby RF2 (Received 17th July 2020) - Proposed Roof Plan

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority.

3 VISQ1 Matching materials

4 Prior to the occupation of the extension details of a secure and enclosed cycle
parking area to provide a total of 6 cycles at the premises shall be submitted to and
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The extension shall not be
occupied until the cycle parking area has been provided within the site in

Application Reference Number: 20/00338/FUL Item No:
Page 7 of 8



Page 36

accordance with such approved details, and these areas shall not be used for any
purpose other than the parking of cycles.

Reason: To promote use of cycles thereby reducing congestion on the adjacent
roads and in the interests of the amenity of neighbours.

5 Before the commencement of the development a scale drawing showing an
additional on-site car parking space accessed from the existing driveway shall be
submitted for the approval of the local planning authority. The additional car parking
space shall be provided in accordance with the approved drawing before the
occupation of any part of the extension.

Reason: In the interests of residential amenity and highway safety.

8.0 INFORMATIVES:
Notes to Applicant

1. STATEMENT OF THE COUNCIL'S POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE APPROACH

In considering the application, the Local Planning Authority has implemented the
requirements set out within the National Planning Policy Framework (paragraph 38)
in seeking solutions to problems identified during the processing of the application.
The Local Planning Authority took the following steps in order to achieve a positive
outcome:

Sought reductions to the size of the proposed side extension, to protect visual
amenity.

Contact details:
Case Officer: Sam Baker
Tel No: 01904 551718

Application Reference Number: 20/00338/FUL Item No:
Page 8 of 8



Page 37

44 Tranby Avenue Osbaldwick YO10 3NJ

20/00338/FUL




This page is intentionally left blank



“—J"'; CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

Area Planning Sub-Comm
[...]
pe.

6.0 CONCLUSION

6.1 The application is for a new (replacement and enlarged) pre-school nursery
and créche in a new single storey building at The University of York’s Campus East.
It is accepted that there are no other suitable sites for the nursery which would not
compromise the University’s objectives nor the build out of the masterplan area. As
all other factors; design, access, sustainability, suitable drainage etc are
supportable, in the planning balance the harm identified to the parkland landscape is
outweighed by the urgent need and lack of suitable alternative location. Planning
law requires that applications are determined in accordance with the development
plan, unless material considerations indicate otherwise. As York does not have an
adopted development plan, those emerging policies which identify the site as open
space carry limited weight. There are compelling reasons put forward by the
applicant and as such, considering all issues in the planning balance, the application
is recommended for approval.



Page 68

7.0 RECOMMENDATION: Approve

1  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following plans and other submitted details:-

Location plan, P106 rev C, received 12.10.2020

Proposed masterplan, P110 rev H, received 12.10.2020

Proposed site plan, P111 rev J, received 06.11.2020

Proposed ground floor site plan, P210 rev J, received 12.10.2020
Proposed ground floor plan, P200 rev D, received 09.06.2020
Proposed elevations sheet 1, P245 rev C, received 09.06.2020
Proposed elevations sheet 2, P246 rev B, received 09.06.2020
Proposed roof plan, P220 rev D, received 09.06.2020

Proposed site elevations sheet 1, P240 rev C, received 12.10.2020
Proposed site elevations sheet 2, P241 rev D, received 12.10.2020
Proposed long site section, P300 rev D, received 12.10.2020
Proposed building sections, P320, rev A, received 13.03.2020
Proposed building sections, P321 rev A, received 13.03.2020

Render view 1, P700 rev A, received 13.03.2020

Render view 2, P701 rev A, received 13.03.2020

Landscape proposals LLO1 rev A, received 12.10.2020

Proposed site plan boundary conditions, P115 rev C, received 12.10.2020
Proposed bike/bin store plan, P330 rev B, received 09.06.2020

Drainage Strategy Sheet 1 of 2, 92001-P01, received 13.03.2020

External lighting philosophy layout, UYN-WSP-00-GF-DR-E-630301, rev P01,
received 13.03.2020

External lighting layout, UYN-WSP-00-GF-DR-E-630302, rev P01, received
13.03.2020

Smeeden Foreman's Landscape Setting SF 3040, rev A, August 2020
Smeeden Foreman's Preliminary ecological appraisal SF 2974 September 2019
ADT Environmental Noise Impact Assessment 2942/ENIA 14.01.2020

YAT Desk based assessment, 09.02.2020

Design and Access Statement, received 13.03.2020

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority.

2  Within three months of the commencement of development a detailed
landscape scheme shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval in



Page 69

writing. This shall include the species, stock size, density (spacing), and position of
trees, shrubs and other plants; and seed mixes, sowing rates and mowing regimes.
It will also include tree planting details including ground preparation, soil volumes,
means of support, protection, and watering. The proposed tree planting shall be
compatible with existing and proposed utilities. This scheme as approved shall be
implemented within a period of six months of the practical completion of the
development. Any trees or plants which within a period of five years from the
substantial completion of the planting and development, die, are removed or
become seriously damaged or diseased, shall be replaced in the next planting
season with others of a similar size and species, unless the Local Planning Authority
agrees alternatives in writing.

Reason: So that the Local Planning Authority may be satisfied wit

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Date 25 November 2020 

Present Councillors Hollyer (Chair), Crawshaw (Vice-
Chair), Cullwick, Fisher, Galvin, Craghill, 
Orrell, Waudby, Webb, Perrett and Kilbane 
(Substitute) 

Apologies Councillor Melly  

 

30. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were invited to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, 
any prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests 
that they might have in the business on the agenda. None were 
declared. 
 

31. Minutes  
 
A Member noticed an error on the last word of the final 
paragraph on the reason for the resolution that the application 
be deferred and requested the following amendment: 

‘….as the wording for refusal deferral.’ 
 
Members requested the insertion of a paragraph between the 
penultimate and final paragraph. 
 
Resolved:  That delegated power be given to the Chair and 

Vice-Chair to confirm the wording of this paragraph.   
 
Post meeting note: The Chair and Vice-Chair confirmed the 
following paragraph: 
 

In response to members questions, the developer of the 
scheme, Mr France, confirmed that monies received by 
Barnitts would be as a result of the sale of the buildings 
and that the profits arising from the development would be 
retained by the developer. 

 
Subject to the above changes, it was: 
 



Resolved: That the minutes of the Area Planning Sub-
Committee meeting held on 11 November 2020 be 
approved and then signed by the Chair at a later 
date. 

 
32. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general 
issues within the remit of the Sub-Committee. 
 

33. Plans List  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director, Planning and Public Protection, relating to the following 
planning applications, outlining the proposals and relevant 
policy considerations and setting out the views of consultees 
and officers. 
 

33a) Telecommunications Mast Park Inn North Street, 
[20/01031/FUL] 
 
Members considered a full application from Hifzul Moosa for the 
upgrade of existing rooftop telecommunications equipment 
including ancillary works.  Planning permission for a previous 
scheme (19/02629/FUL) had been refused on 14 February 
2020.  Revisions made since the refused scheme had included 
a reduction in  the number of proposed antennas as well as the 
removal of the proposed dishes and external cabinets. 
 
Officers gave a presentation based upon the slides at pages 19 
- 28 of the Agenda, there were no additional officer updates or 
clarification questions. 
 
Mr Ocean Melchizedek spoke in objection on the grounds that 
he felt an invalid ICNIRP certificate had been submitted as part 
of this application as the cumulative radiation of all transmitters, 
when operational, had not been calculated. 
 
Cllr Baker, Ward Member for Micklegate, spoke in objection and 
made the following points: 
- That concerns regarding exposure to EMF are widespread 
- That there are carcinogenic effects of this technology 
- That there is a lack of evidence on the ecological effects of 

this technology 



- That there are questions over the public benefit of this 
technology 

 
In response to questions from Members, officers confirmed that 
the NPPF suggests that planning decisions should support the 
expansion to communications technology and support the 
introduction of 5G which explained the officer recommendation. 
 
After debate, Cllr Galvin moved, and Cllr Fisher seconded, that 
the application be approved, in accordance with the officer 
recommendation.  Cllrs: Crawshaw, Cullwick, Fisher, Galvin, 
Kilbane, Orrell, Perrett, Waudby, Webb and Hollyer all voted in 
favour of this motion. Cllr Craghill voted against this motion and 
the motion was declared CARRIED. It was therefore: 
 
Resolved: That the application be APPROVED, subject 

to the conditions listed in the report. 
 
Reason for Approval 
 
The Park Inn Hotel is an existing site for telecommunications 
equipment, which provides 3 existing antennas. It is 
acknowledged that the proposals to upgrade the equipment to 
provide 5G coverage will result in a greater level of visual 
impact; the numbers of antennas to be provided will increase to 
6 (with one antenna contained within the aperture casing), 
increase the bulkiness of the equipment as well as these being 
taller structures than those in situ on the building. Whilst the 
equipment would still be visible, they are designed in a way to 
be less visually intrusive within views. Careful consideration has 
been given to the statutory duties with regard to designated 
heritage assets. Whilst the proposal would result in harm to the 
designated heritage assets, this harm is assessed as being less 
than substantial. The application has demonstrated that there 
are public benefits of the proposal, notably compliance with 
Section 10 of the National Planning Policy Framework, which 
supports high quality communications and which further 
supports social and economic objectives which are considered 
to outweigh the less than substantial harm identified to heritage 
assets.  
 
The application satisfies the requirements of the ICNIRP Public 
Exposure Guidelines on radio frequency and NPPF paragraph 
116.  
 



It is considered that the proposed scheme would not have an 
adverse impact that would significantly and demonstrably 
outweigh its benefits when assessed against the policies in the 
NPPF taken as a whole, taking into account the details of the 
scheme and any material planning considerations. It is 
considered that the NPPF and policies C1, D1, D4 and D5 of 
the Publication Draft Local Plan (2018) and GP1, GP18, GP20 
and HE3 of the Development Control Local Plan (2005) are 
satisfied. 
 

33b) 44 Tranby Avenue Osbaldwick York YO10 3NJ 
[20/00338/FUL] 
 
Members considered a full application from Mr Nicolai Krasnov 
for the erection of a two storey extension to the side of a two 
storey detached dwelling in Osbaldwick.  Permission had 
previously been granted (17/02432/FUL) for the change of use 
of the dwelling from use class C3 to a House in Multiple 
Occupation (use class C4) and an outline application 
(17/01949/OUT) had been made for the erection of 1no. 
dwelling in the same part of the curtilage that the proposed side 
extension would occupy. This application had been refused and 
the decision had been upheld on appeal. 
 
Officers gave a presentation based upon the slides at pages 39 
- 46 of the Agenda. There were no additional officer updates or 
clarification questions. 
 
Cllr Warters, Ward Member for Osbaldwick and Derwent, spoke 
in objection and made the following points: 
- That a previous application on this site was refused by the 

planning inspector and that this application was not 
fundamentally different. 

- That there was ambiguity in the numbers of bedrooms in this 
application. 

- That there are significant concerns around car parking and 
the effect this will have on the surrounding community. 

 
After debate, Cllr Cullwick moved, and Cllr Orrell seconded, that 
the application be approved, in accordance with the officer 
recommendation, with an amendment to Condition 5 regarding 
additional landscaping scheme. All committee members voted in 
favour of this application and the motion was declared 
CARRIED.  It was therefore: 
 



Resolved: That the application be APPROVED, subject 
to the conditions listed in the report and the 
following amended condition: 

 
Amended Condition 5 
Before the commencement of the 
development a scale drawing showing an 
additional on-site car parking space accessed 
from the existing driveway shall be submitted 
for the approval of the local planning authority. 
The additional car parking space shall be 
provided in accordance with the approved 
drawing before the occupation of any part of 
the extension.  In addition, that a 
landscaping scheme be submitted for the 
approval of the local planning authority. 
 

Reason:     In the interests of residential amenity and  
          highway Safety and that a landscaping         
                  scheme be submitted. 

 
Reason for Approval 
The proposal is considered to be acceptable in terms of its 
impact on the streetscene and residential amenity. It would 
comply with National Planning Policy Framework (2019), 
policies D1 and D11 of the City of York Publication Draft Local 
Plan 2018, policies GP1 and H7 of the 2005 City of York Draft 
Local Plan, and advice contained within Supplementary 
Planning Document 'House Extensions and Alterations' (Dec. 
2012). 
 

33c) Land Lying to the North Of Kimberlow Lane Heslington, 
York, [20/00532/REMM] 
 

Members considered a reserved matters application from the 
University of York for the erection of a children's nursery with 
associated vehicle drop off and landscaping following outline 
permission 20/01270/OUT for a new university campus.  
 
Officers gave a presentation based upon the slides at pages 81 
-92 of the Agenda. There was no further update from officers.  
In response to clarification questions from members, officers 
noted the following: 
- That the traffic level limits were conditioned in the outline 

planning application. 



- That LTN 120 in respect of road/cycle safety was 
government guidance and not legislation. 

 
The following panel of experts were available at the meeting, 
speaking on behalf of the University of York: 

 Planning: Janet O'Neill and Tim Ross from O'Neill 
Associates, Planning Consultants 

 University: Jon Greenwood (Director of Commercial 
Services)  

 Architect/ Sustainability: Cian Glashan (Seven 
Architecture) 

 Transport: Simon Pratt (WSP) 
 
Key points arising from Members questions to the above panel 
included: 
- The new site would offer a much improved space and 

access to outdoor area for the current nursery that is 
currently on campus west. 

- Looked at 10 locations and this was the only site that usable 
for this purpose due to size, vehicle access and access to 
outdoor space. 

- That the university has an ecology plan for the whole site 
and would be happy to accept ecology enhancements via 
condition. 

- University have had much success with their travel plan and 
are happy to increase cycle parking as needed. 

- That the cycle parking provision is big enough to 
accommodate trailers and bigger cycles and would be happy 
to see this conditioned. 

 
After debate, Cllr Crawshaw moved, and Cllr Webb seconded, 
that the application be approved, in accordance with the officer 
recommendation, with amendments to conditions 2 and 14 and 
an additional condition as set out below.  Cllrs: Crawshaw, 
Cullwick, Fisher, Galvin, Kilbane, Orrell, Perrett, Waudby, Webb 
and Hollyer all voted in favour of this motion.  Cllr Craghill voted 
against this motion and the motion was declared CARRIED.  It 
was therefore: 
 
Resolved: That the application be APPROVED, subject 

to the conditions listed in the report and the 
following amended and additional condition.   

 
 
 



Amended Condition 2  
Within three months of the commencement of 
development a detailed landscape scheme 
shall be submitted to the Local Planning 
Authority for approval in writing. This shall 
include the species, stock size, density 
(spacing), and position of trees, shrubs and 
other plants; and seed mixes, sowing rates 
and mowing regimes. It will also include tree 
planting details including ground preparation, 
soil volumes, means of support, protection, 
and watering. The proposed tree planting shall 
be compatible with existing and proposed 
utilities. This scheme as approved shall be 
implemented within a period of six months of 
the practical completion of the development. 
Any trees or plants which within a period of 
five years from the substantial completion 
of the planting and development, die, are 
removed or become seriously damaged or 
diseased, shall be replaced in the next 
planting season with others of a similar size 
and species, unless the Local Planning 
Authority agrees alternatives in writing.  

 
Amended Condition 14 

 

Prior to the development commencing details 
of the cycle parking areas, including space 
for trailers and including means of enclosure, 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. The building 
shall not be occupied until the cycle parking 
areas and means of enclosure have been 
provided within the site in accordance with 
such approved details, and these areas shall 
not be used for any purpose other than the 
parking of cycles. 
 
Additional Condition 9 
Protection of woodland and suitable fencing to 
protect badgers/hedgehogs during 
construction.  In accordance with the 
submitted ecology report’s recommendations 
for ecological enhancement.  Support would 



include bat / bird boxes, gapping up the 
hedgerow and a wildflower meadow area.  
 

Reason:   In order to protect the woodland and ecology. 
 
Reason for Approval 
 
The application is for a new (replacement and enlarged) pre-
school nursery and crèche in a new single storey building at The 
University of York’s Campus East. It is accepted that there are 
no other suitable sites for the nursery which would not 
compromise the University’s objectives nor the build out of the 
masterplan area. As all other factors; design, access, 
sustainability, suitable drainage etc are supportable, in the 
planning balance the harm identified to the parkland landscape 
is outweighed by the urgent need and lack of suitable alternative 
location. Planning law requires that applications are determined 
in accordance with the development plan, unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise. As York does not have an 
adopted development plan, those emerging policies which 
identify the site as open space carry limited weight. There are 
compelling reasons put forward by the applicant and as such, 
considering all issues in the planning balance, the application is 
recommended for approval. 
 

33d) The Tile Company Unit 2 Kettlestring Lane, York YO30 4XF 
[20/00148/FULM] 
 
Members considered a full application from Mr George 
Cornwall-Legh for the erection of eight units for light industry or 
general industry or storage/distribution or storage/distribution 
with ancillary trade counter use (use classes B1(c), B2, B8); 
erection of one unit for the use of motor vehicle repairs or light 
industry or general industry or storage/distribution or 
storage/distribution with ancillary trade counter use (use classes 
B1(c), B2, B8); erection of substation; and associated car 
parking and landscaping following demolition of Unit 2 
Kettlestring Lane and Unit 1 Lysander Close.   
 
Officers gave a presentation based upon the slides at pages 
111 -117 of the Agenda and reported that the application seeks 
approval for a trade counter, ancillary to the proposed 
storage/distribution use.  To avoid harm to existing centres the 
applicant has accepted a 20% limit on the amount of floorspace 



to be occupied by the trade counter which would be added as 
an additional condition (19). 
 
Ms J Gabrilatsou, representative for the applicant, outlined the 
benefits of this scheme which included compliance with the 
development plan and the achievement of BREAM ‘Excellent’. 
 
In response to questions from Members, officers confirmed that 
highways officers were content with the number of car parking 
spaces given the nature of the business in question. 
 
After debate, Cllr Kilbane moved, and Cllr Webb seconded, that 
the application be approved, in accordance with the officer 
recommendation and the addition of condition 19, mentioned 
above.  All committee members voted in favour of this motion 
and the motion was declared CARRIED.  It was therefore: 
 
Resolved: That the application be APPROVED, subject 

to the conditions listed in the report and the 
following additional condition: 

 
Additional Condition 19 
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town 
and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 
1987 as amended or any order amending, 
revoking or re-enacting that Order, or the 
description of development associated with 
this permission, no more than 20% of the net 
floor space of the unit(s) hereby created shall 
be devoted to a 'trade counter' use. 
 

Reason:  To safeguard the vitality and viability of York 
City Centre and the defined District Centres 
and to secure compliance with Policy R4 of the 
Publication Draft City of York Local Plan 
(2018). 

 
Reason for Approval 
 
The redevelopment would support the local economy by  
increasing employment floor space on a brownfield site in 
a sustainable location. The general building form and  
character are in keeping with the character of the area. 
The loss of a proportion of the landscaped boundaries of  
the site is considered to result in some harm to the  



character and appearance of the area. However in the  
planning balance it is considered that the benefits of the  
proposal outweigh this identified harm and that the  
application complies with national planning policy in the  
NPPF and relevant policies of the emerging local plan. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Hollyer, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 7.15 pm]. 


